Wisconsin law.
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1 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPS 314 Appendix

Chapter SPS 314
APPENDIX

The material contained in this appendix is for clarification
purposes only and is numbered to correspond to the number of
the rule as the rule appears in the text of this chapter.

A-314.01 (1) STATUTORY DEFINITIONS OF TERMS USED IN
THIS CHAPTER. (a) Public buildings and places of employment.
Section 101.01 (11), Stats., reads:

(11) “Place of employment” includes every place, whether
indoors or out or underground and the premises appurtenant
thereto where either temporarily or permanently any industry,
trade, or business is carried on, or where any process or opera-
tion, directly or indirectly related to any industry, trade, or busi-
ness, is carried on, and where any person is, directly or indirectly,
employed by another for direct or indirect gain or profit, but does
not include any place where persons are employed in private do-
mestic service which does not involve the use of mechanical
power or in farming. “Farming” includes those activities speci-
fied in s. 102.04 (3), and also includes the transportation of farm
products, supplies, or equipment directly to the farm by the oper-
ator of the farm or employees for use thereon, if such activities
are directly or indirectly for the purpose of producing commodi-
ties for market, or as an accessory to such production. When used
with relation to building codes, “place of employment” does not
include any of the following:

(a) An adult family home, as defined in s. 50.01 (1).

(b) Except for the purposes of s. 101.11, a previously con-
structed building used as a community-based residential facility,
as defined in s. 50.01 (1g), which serves 20 or fewer residents
who are not related to the operator or administrator.

(c) A home-based business, as defined by the department by
rule.

Section 101.01 (12), Stats., reads:

(12) “Public building” means any structure, including exte-
rior parts of such building, such as a porch, exterior platform, or
steps providing means of ingress or egress, used in whole or in
part as a place of resort, assemblage, lodging, trade, traffic, occu-
pancy, or use by the public or by 3 or more tenants. When used in
relation to building codes, “public building” does not include any
of the following:

(a) A previously constructed building used as a community-
based residential facility as defined in s. 50.01 (1g) which serves
20 or fewer residents who are not related to the operator or
administrator.

(b) An adult family home, as defined in s. 50.01 (1).

(c) A home-based business, as defined by the department by
rule.

(b) Exclusions referenced in ss. 101.01 (11) and (12), Stats.,
and exemptions in s. 101.05, Stats. Section 102.04 (3), Stats., as
referenced in s. 101.01 (11), Stats., reads:

(3) As used in this chapter “farming” means the operation of
farm premises owned or rented by the operator. “Farm premises”
means areas used for operations herein set forth, but does not in-
clude other areas, greenhouses or other similar structures unless
used principally for the production of food and farm plants.

“Farmer” means any person engaged in farming as defined. Oper-
ation of farm premises shall be deemed to be the planting and cul-
tivating of the soil thereof; the raising and harvesting of agricul-
tural, horticultural or arboricultural crops thereon; the raising,
breeding, tending, training and management of livestock, bees,
poultry, fur-bearing animals, wildlife or aquatic life, or their
products, thereon; the processing, drying, packing, packaging,
freezing, grading, storing, delivering to storage, to market or to a
carrier for transportation to market, distributing directly to con-
sumers or marketing any of the above-named commodities, sub-
stantially all of which have been planted or produced thereon; the
clearing of such premises and the salvaging of timber and man-
agement and use of wood lots thereon, but not including logging,
lumbering or wood cutting operations unless conducted as an ac-
cessory to other farming operations; the managing, conserving,
improving and maintaining of such premises or the tools, equip-
ment and improvements thereon and the exchange of labor, ser-
vices or the exchange of use of equipment with other farmers in
pursuing such activities. The operation for not to exceed 30 days
during any calendar year, by any person deriving the person’s
principal income from farming, of farm machinery in performing
farming services for other farmers for a consideration other than
exchange of labor shall be deemed farming. Operation of such
premises shall be deemed to include also any other activities
commonly considered to be farming whether conducted on or off
such premises by the farm operator.

Section 50.01 (1), Stats., as referenced in s. 101.01 (12), Stats.,
reads:

(1) “Adult family home” means one of the following and
does not include a place that is specified in sub. (1g) (a) to (d), (f),
or (2):

(a) A private residence to which all of the following apply:

1. Care and maintenance above the level of room and board
but not including nursing care are provided in the private resi-
dence by the care provider whose primary domicile is this resi-
dence for 3 or 4 adults, or more adults if all of the adults are sib-
lings, each of whom has a developmental disability, as defined in
s. 51.01 (5), or, if the residence is licensed as a foster home, care
and maintenance are provided to children, the combined total of
adults and children so served being no more than 4, or more
adults or children if all of the adults or all of the children are
siblings.

2. The private residence was licensed under s. 48.62 as a
home for the care of the adults specified in subd. 1. at least 12
months before any of the adults attained 18 years of age.

(b) A place where 3 or 4 adults who are not related to the op-
erator reside and receive care, treatment or services that are above
the level of room and board and that may include up to 7 hours
per week of nursing care per resident.

Section 50.01 (1g), Stats., as referenced in s. 101.01 (12),
Stats., reads:

(1g) “Community-based residential facility” means a place
where 5 or more adults who are not related to the operator or ad-
ministrator and who do not require care above intermediate level
nursing care reside and receive care, treatment or services that are
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above the level of room and board but that include no more than 3
hours of nursing care per week per resident. “Community-based
residential facility” does not include any of the following:

(a) A convent or facility owned or operated by members of a
religious order exclusively for the reception and care or treatment
of members of that order.

(b) A facility or private home that provides care, treatment,
and services only for victims of domestic abuse, as defined in s.
49.165 (1) (a), and their children.

(c) A shelter facility as defined under s. 16.308 (1) (d).

(d) A place that provides lodging for individuals and in which
all of the following conditions are met:

1. Each lodged individual is able to exit the place under emer-
gency conditions without the assistance of another individual.

2. No lodged individual receives from the owner, manager or
operator of the place or the owner’s, manager’s or operator’s
agent or employee any of the following:

a. Personal care, supervision or treatment, or management,
control or supervision of prescription medications.

b. Care or services other than board, information, referral,
advocacy or job guidance; location and coordination of social
services by an agency that is not affiliated with the owner, man-
ager or operator, for which arrangements were made for an indi-
vidual before he or she lodged in the place; or, in the case of an
emergency, arrangement for the provision of health care or social
services by an agency that is not affiliated with the owner, man-
ager or operator.

(e) An adult family home.

(f) A residential care apartment complex.

(g) A residential facility in the village of Union Grove that
was authorized to operate without a license under a final judg-
ment entered by a court before January 1, 1982, and that contin-
ues to comply with the judgment notwithstanding the expiration
of the judgment.

(h) A private residence that is the home to adults who inde-
pendently arrange for and receive care, treatment, or services for
themselves from a person or agency that has no authority to exer-
cise direction or control over the residence.

Section 101.05, Stats., reads:

101.05 Exempt buildings and projects. (1) No
building code adopted by the department under this chapter shall
affect buildings located on research or laboratory farms of public
universities or other state institutions and used primarily for
housing livestock or other agricultural purposes.

(2) A bed and breakfast establishment, as defined under s.
97.01 (1g), is not subject to building codes adopted by the depart-
ment under this subchapter.

(3) No standard, rule, code or regulation of the department
under this subchapter applies to construction undertaken by the
state for the purpose of renovation of the state capitol building.

(4) No standard, rule, order, code or regulation adopted, pro-
mulgated, enforced or administered by the department under this
chapter applies to a rural school building if all of the following
are satisfied:

(a) The school building consists of one classroom.

(b) The school building is used as a school that is operated by
and for members of a bona fide religious denomination in accor-
dance with the teachings and beliefs of the denomination.

(c) The teachings and beliefs of the bona fide religious de-
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nomination that operates the school prohibit the use of certain
products, devices or designs that are necessary to comply with a
standard, rule, order, code or regulation adopted, promulgated,
enforced or administered by the department under this chapter.

Section 97.01 (1g), Stats., as referenced in s. 101.05, Stats.,
reads:

97.01 (1g) Provides 8 or fewer rooms for rent to no more than
a total of 20 tourists or transients.

(b) Provides no meals other than breakfast and provides the
breakfast only to renters of the place.

(c) Is the owner’s personal residence.

(d) Is occupied by the owner at the time of rental.

(e) Was originally built and occupied as a single-family resi-
dence, or, prior to use as a place of lodging,

A-314.01 (1) (g) The following tanks, containers, tank sys-
tems and facilities are not regulated by ch. ATCP 93:

(a) Underground storage tanks that have a capacity of less
than 60 gallons.

(b) Aboveground storage tanks and intermediate bulk con-
tainers that have a capacity of less than 110 gallons.

(c) Tanks storing products regulated under ch. ATCP 33 that
are located either at facilities which are also regulated under ch.
ATCP 33 or on farm premises.

Note: Chapter ATCP 33 addresses bulk storage of pesticides and fertilizers.

(d) Aboveground storage tanks storing liquids that are used in
processes covered in any of the following standards:

1. NFPA 33 Spray Application Using Flammable or Com-
bustible Materials.

2. NFPA 34 Dipping & Coating Processes Using Flammable
or Combustible Liquids.

3. NFPA 35 Manufacture of Organic Coatings.

4. NFPA 45 Fire Protection for Laboratories Using
Chemicals.

(e) Dedicated breakout tanks that are located at pipeline
facilities.

(f) Odorant or other additive injection tanks that are directly
connected to a pipeline.

(g) Contractor tanks that are mounted on pickup trucks.

(h) Oil-filled electrical equipment and transformers.

(i) Accumulator tanks.

(j) Process tanks.

(k) Product recovery tanks.

(L) Service tanks.

(m) Marine fueling facilities where fuel is stored and dis-
pensed into the fuel tanks of marine craft of 300 gross tons or
more.

(n) Aboveground or underground tank systems that store non-
flammable and noncombustible hazardous liquids in concentra-

tions of less than 1 percent by volume.

Note: Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) should be consulted for flash point
and concentration.

(o) Aboveground tank systems which have a capacity of less
than 5,000 gallons and which store nonflammable and noncom-
bustible hazardous liquids in concentrations of 1 percent or more
by volume.

Note: Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) should be consulted for flash point
and concentration.

(p) Tank systems that store a hazardous waste which is listed
or identified under subtitle C of the federal Solid Waste Disposal
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Act, or a mixture of such hazardous waste and other regulated
substances that is nonflammable and noncombustible.

(qQ) Any wastewater treatment tank system that is part of a
wastewater treatment facility regulated under section 307 (b) or
402 of the federal Clean Water Act.

(r) Underground storage tank systems that contain radioactive
material which is regulated under the federal Atomic Energy Act
of 1954.

Note: The Atomic Energy Act of 1954 is contained in 42 USC 2011 et seq.

(s) Underground storage tank systems that are part of an emer-
gency generator system at nuclear power generation facilities reg-
ulated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission under 10 CFR 50
Appendix A.

(t) Asphalt-plant AC tanks which are used as burner or mate-
rial-supply tanks in the process of making asphalt and which
comply with all of the following:

1. Tank configurations are single-wall or double-wall, with or
without heating coils.

2. The products stored in the tank are Class II or III liquids
ranging from heating oil to used oil, to #4 or #5 heavy oils.

3. The asphalt process equipment and the tank are typically
located at an isolated location, such as a quarry, and are generally
relocated from year to year or every couple of years.

(u) 1. Facilities located on Indian reservation land that are
held either in trust by the United States, or in fee by the tribe or a
tribal member.

2. Facilities which are located on off-reservation Indian land
that is held in trust by the United States — and which are held ei-
ther in trust by the United States, or in fee by the tribe or a tribal
member.

A-314.01 (8) INTERFERING WITH FIRE FIGHTING, AND FALSE
ALARMS. Section 941.12, Stats., reads:

941.12 Interfering with fire fighting. (1) Whoever intention-
ally interferes with the proper functioning of a fire alarm system
or the lawful efforts of fire fighters to extinguish a fire is guilty of
a Class I felony.

(2) Whoever interferes with, tampers with or removes, without
authorization, any fire extinguisher, fire hose or any other fire
fighting equipment, is guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(3) Whoever interferes with accessibility to a fire hydrant by
piling or dumping material near it without first obtaining permis-
sion from the appropriate municipal authority is guilty of a Class

SPS 314 Appendix

C misdemeanor. Every day during which the interference contin-
ues constitutes a separate offense.

Section 941.13, Stats., reads:

941.13 False alarms. Whoever intentionally gives a false
alarm to any public officer or employee, whether by means of a
fire alarm system or otherwise, is guilty of a Class A
misdemeanor.

A-314.01 (9) (b) Section 101.02 (7) (c) of the Statutes reads:

(c) Upon receipt of such petition the department shall order a
hearing thereon, to consider and determine the issues raised by
such appeal, such hearing to be held in the village, city or munic-
ipality where the local order appealed from was made. Notice of
the time and place of such hearing shall be given to the petitioner
and such other persons as the department may find directly inter-
ested in such decision, including the clerk of the municipality or
town from which such appeal comes. If upon such investigation it
shall be found that the local order appealed from is unreasonable
and in conflict with the order of the department, the department
may modify its order and shall substitute for the local order ap-
pealed from such order as shall be reasonable and legal in the
premises, and thereafter the said local order shall, in such partic-
ulars, be void and of no effect.

Section 101.01 (8) of the statutes defines “local order”and
reads:

(8) “Local order” means any ordinance, order, rule or deter-
mination of any common council, board of alderpersons, board
of trustees or the village board, of any village or city, a regulation
or order of the local board of health, as defined in s. 250.01 (3), or
an order or direction of any official of a municipality, upon any
matter over which the department has jurisdiction.

A-314.01 (13) The pages after the following page contain the
forms the Department has developed for use with this chapter,
which are primarily intended for use by local fire departments.
More-current versions of these forms may be available at the De-
partment’s Web site at http://dsps.wi.gov through links to Divi-
sion of Industry Services forms.

SPS A-314.10 (4) (intro.) The dimensions in the following
figure are compiled from NFPA 1 sections 10.16.1, 10.16.2,
10.16.5, 18.2.3.4.1.1 and 31.3.3.3.5. NFPA 1 contains additional
requirements for outside storage, such as in chapter 33 for tires,
and in section 34.10 for idle pallets.
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A-314.10 (4) OUTSIDE STORAGE SCHEMATIC.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT BUILDING RECORD % 9'
zA
> m
=m
STATION: CLASSIFICATION: FIRE LIMITS: CARD NUMBER: g ;
m
OWNER: ADDRESS: TEL: o] :g>
am
AGENT: ADDRESS: TEL: %
b=
OCCUPANT: BUSINESS: TEL: %
=<
CONSTRUCTION-WALLS: ROOF: NO. STORIES:
HEATING-TYPE: LOCATION: FIRE ALARM:
EXTINGUISHERS: E
SPRINKLERS: COMPLETE: PARTIAL: WET: DRY: OTHER: %
m
STANDPIPES: YES: NO: HOSE CABINETS: YES: NO: HOSE SIZE: A
GAS SHUT OFF LOCATION: ELEC.SHUT OFF:
AIR CONDITIONING SHUT OFF:
Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes [Privacy Law, 5.15.04(1)(m)].
DATE INSPECTOR CONDITIONS FOUND DATE INSPECTOR CONDITIONS FOUND

SBD-2113 (R.12/04)
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INSURANCE CARRIER: OWNER
OCCUPANT

ADDITIONAL OCCUPANTS: 1.

2.

3.
SPECIAL HAZARDS: LIQ. OXY: L. P-: CHLORINE: HYDROGEN: OTHER:
LOCATION OF HAZARDS:
FLAMMABLES STORED:

DATE INSPECTOR CONDITIONS FOUND DATE INSPECTOR CONDITIONS FOUND
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION INSPECTION
| Correction Order |

Section 101.14 of the Wisconsin Statutes designates every fire chief as being a deputy of the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional
Services and authorizes fire chiefs or their inspectors to conduct inspections for the purpose of ascertaining and causing to be corrected any condition
liable to cause fire, or any violation of any law or order relating to the fire hazard or to the prevention of fire.

Occupancy Name

Address City Zip

Owner’s Name

Address City Zip

Ttem Code Ref. # Code Requirement / Correction

Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes [Privacy Law, s.15.04(1)}m)].

Date Inspected Date of Order if Different From Inspection Date

Compliance date (Mo/Day/Yr)

Appeal. An appeal to any of the orders must be submitted in writing within 10 days of the date of the order to:

Violations Explained to

Inspector’s Name (Print) Inspector’s Signature

Telephone Number

EBD-5295 (R. 07/14)
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FIRE PREVENTION

PROGRAM

SUPPLIES FORM

Mail To:
FIRE PREVENTION PROGRAM
PO BOX 2658
MADISON WI 53701-2658

If you have questions please contact us via FAX (608) 283-7412 or e-mail at: DSPSSBFireForms@wisconsin.qov

The following documents are made available to Fire Departments as tools to assist in providing fire protection and fire prevention
services under s5.101.14, 101.575, Stats. There is no charge to Fire Departments for REASONABLE quantities of the supplies
listed. We reserve the right to limit quantities.

Many forms and codes can be found on-line at http://dsps.wi.gov/Default. aspx?Page=0131b6c0-c34c-4ab1-9¢34-

84e995a32d8d
FORM # TITLE (unit of measure) QUANTITY CHAPTER # CODE NAME # EACH
SBD-2113 Inspection Envelopes (each) _ _ea SPS 305 Credentials
SBD-5295 'IJnasdp)ection Correction Order Pads (50 forms/ . pad SPS 307 Explosive and Fireworks
SBD-6396 Fire Inspector ID Card Sheet (6 cards/sheet) ___ sheet SPS 310 Flammable & Combustible Liquids
SBD-7257 Bolt or Bar Adhesive Signs (25/pkg) pkg SPS 314 Fire Prevention
SBD-8221 Fire Door Adhesive Signs (25/pkg) _ pkag SPS 316 Electrical
_ Interfering With Fire Fighting And False Alarm _ . .
SBD-9144 Warning Adhesive Signs (25/pkg) pkg SPS 320-325 Uniform Dwelling
SBD-10615a Fire Inspection Report (50/pkg) pkg SPS 326 Manufactured Home Communities
SBD-10780P Smoke Detector Brochure (25/pkg) pkg SPS 328 Smoke Detectors
SBD-10870 Fire Prevention Pocket Guide to Codes o _ea SPS 330 Fire Department Safety and Health
SBD-10882 Carbon Monoxide Brochure (25/pkg) pkg SPS 340 Gas Systems
SPS 345 Mechanical Refrigeration
SPS 361-366 Wisconsin Commercial Bldg Code
SPS 375-379 Existing Buildings

Please complete ALL of the fields below so they are LEGIBLE: This will be the shipping label.

Order Date:
First & Last Name: Daytime Phone Number:
Or E-mail address

Fire Department Name: FAX Number:
Mailing or Shipping Address: Number of Fire Inspectors:
Cltys ZipcCode: FDID Number:

Wi
SBD-8009 (R. 01/13) Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes [Privacy Law, s.15.04 (1) (m)].
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Safety and
Professional Services

Application for Review, Petition

for Variance

SPS 314 Appendix

-Complete all pages-

Industry Services Division
NOTE: Personal information you provide may be used for

secondary purposes [Privacy Law s. 15.04(1) (m), Stats.]

Use this page for fax appointments (fax 877-840-9172)

Indicate date plans will be in Industry Services office

1. Facility Information

Facility (Building) Name:

Transaction 1D:

Complete for confirmed appointments*:

Previous Related Trans. ID:

Assigned Reviewer:

Assigned Office:

Review Start Date*:

Number and Street Zip:
SPS Site Number (if known):
Legal Description:
County of:
O city O wvillage 0 Town of:

*Submittal must be received in the office of the appointment no later than
two working days before the confirmed appointment.

2. Owner Information Customer #

3. Designer Information Customer #

Name

Designer

Company Name

Design Firm

Number and Street

Number and Street

City, State, Zip Code

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Person

Contact Person

Telephone Number Fax Number

Telephone Number

Fax Number

4. Plan Review Status
_ Plan submitted with petition
__ Plan will be submitted after petition determination
_ Reqguesting revision __ Other:
SPS Transaction Number

Plan previously review by (please enclose a copy of review letter)

__ State ___ Municipality __ Approved Denied

Code Being Petitioned

__Held __

_ Commercial Building __ HVAC __ Plumbing

__ Private Sewage System __ Swimming Pool __ Electrical __ Flammable Liquids
___ Amusement Rides __ Uniform Dwelling Code __ Boilers __ Elevators
_ Gas Systems___ Refrigeration __ Rental Weatherization __ Other:

5. State the code section being petitioned AND the specific condition or issue you are requesting be covered under this petition for variance.

6. Reason why compliance with the code cannot be attained without the variance (Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

7. State your proposed means and rationale of providing equivalent degree of health, safety, or welfare as addressed by the code section petitioned.

8. List attachments to be considered as part of the petitioner's statements (i.e., model code sections, test reports, research articles, expert
opinion, previously approved variances, pictures, plans, sketches, etc.).

Verification by Owner - Petition is Valid Only if Notarized with Affixed Seal and Accompanied by Review Fee
Note: Petitioner must be the owner of the building or system or credential applicant for a SPS 305 petition. Tenants, agents, designers, contractors,
attorneys, etc., shall not sign petition unless Power of Attorney is submitted with the Petition for \Yariance Application.

Petitioner's Name (type or print)

being duly sworn, | state as petitioner that | have read the foregoing petition and | believe
it is true and that | have significant ownership rights to the subject building or project.

Petitioner's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this date

Notary Public

My commission expires
on

Make Checks Payable to: State of Wl — DSPS or |:| Invoice Designer, who will be personally responsible for payment.

Designer:

$

Complete other side for variance from SPS 320-325 and SPS 361-366

Signature

Total Amount Due

Attach check here.

Owner's Name

Project Location

Plan Number

(RO7-14)
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Page 2 of
Fire Department Position Statement
To be completed for fire or life-safety related variances requested from SPS 361-66, SPS 316, and other fire-related
requirements.

I have read the application for variance and recommend: (check appropriate box)
(] Approval [] Conditional Approval [1 Denial (] No Comment

Explanation for recommendation including any conflicts with local rules and regulations and suggested conditions:

Fire Department Name and Address

Name of Fire Chief or Designee (type or print) Telephone Number

Signature of Fire Chief or Designee Date Signed

Municipal Buildings Inspection Recommendation
To be completed for variances requested from SPS 320-323. Also to be used for SPS 316 electrical petitions, if SPS 361-
366 plan review is by municipality or orders are written on the building under construction; optional in other cases.
Please submit a copy of the orders.

I have read the application for variance and recommend: (check appropriate box)
(] Approval ] Conditional Approval [ Denial (] No Comment

Explanation for recommendation including any conflicts with local rules and regulations and suggested conditions:

Municipality Exercising Jurisdiction

Name and Address of Municipal Official (type or print) Telephone Number of Enforcement Official

Signature of Municipal Enforcement Official Date Signed
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11 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SPS 314 Appendix

Industry Services Division

Petition for Variance
Information and Instructions SPS 303

In instances where exact compliance with a particular code requirement cannot be met or alternative
designs are desired, the division has a petition for variance process in which it reviews and considers
acceptance of alternatives which are not in strict conformance with the letter of the code, but which
meet the intent of the code. A variance is not a waiver from a code requirement. The petitioner
must provide an equivalency which meets the intent of the code section petitioned to obtain a vari-
ance. Documentation of the rationale for the equivalency is required. Failure to provide adequate in-
formation may delay a decision on the petition. Pictures, sketches, and plans may be submitted to
support equivalency. If the proposed equivalency does not adequately safeguard the health, safety,
and welfare of building occupants, frequenters, firefighters, etc., the variance request will be denied.
NOTE: A SEPARATE PETITION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH BUILDING AND EACH CODE
ISSUE PETITIONED (i.e., window issue cannot be processed on the same petition as stair issue). It
should be noted that a petition for variance does not take the place of any required plan review
submittal.

The division is unable to process petitions for variance that are not properly completed. Before sub-
mitting the application, the following items should be checked for completeness in order to avoid
delays:

e  Petitioner’s name (typed or printed)
e  Petitioner’s signature

* The application must be signed by the owner of the building or system unless a Power of Attor-
ney is submitted.

e  Notary Public signature with affixed seal

e  Analysis to establish equivalency, including any pictures, illustrations or sketches of the existing
and proposed conditions to clearly convey your proposal to the reviewer.

*  Proper fee

*  Any required position statements by fire chief or municipal official

A position statement from the chief of the local fire department is required for fire or life-safety is-
sues. No fire department position statement is required for topics such as plumbing, private onsite
sewage systems, or energy conservation. Submit a municipal building inspection department posi-
tion for SPS 316 electrical petitions, or if SPS 361-366 commercial building plan review is by the
municipality or orders are written on the building under construction. (Submit a copy of the orders.)
For rules relating to one- and two-family dwellings, only a position statement is required only if the
local municipality is the enforcing body. Position statements must be completed and signed by the
appropriate fire chief or municipal enforcement official. Signatures or seals on all documents must
be originals. Photocopies are not acceptable.
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Contact numbers and fees for the division’'s review of the petition for variance are as follows:

Chapter {circle appropriate category) Revenue Review Office Contact Number Fee *Revision
Code Fee
SPS 316, EIeCtriCal ......covvvivt e e e T3 Waukesha ................ (262)548-8606 ... $300 ............. $100
SPSESTE, ElSNEHOTE o i s s s s s A s i) Q2B s Waukesha ................ (262) 521-5444 ... BHOC s vvoami $100
SPS 320-325 Uniform Dwelling Code...............cocoooiiiiiii . 7655 . Madison.................... (608) 267-5113 ... $175 $50
SPS 334, Amusement RIdeS .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 8266 v i i Madison.................... (608) 267-4424 ... $300 ............. $100
SP S 340G A SYS OIS crse s suns s s s i s s s bt s weas Sass e 5 (S A —— Waukesha ................ (262) 548-8617 ... e of o SO—— $100
SPS 341 Boilers and Pressure Vessels. ... 8258 ... Waukesha ................ (262) 548-8617 ... $300 ............. $100
SPS 343, Anhydrous AMMmOoNia . .....cccoviiin i e B258 i i vaiisai Waukesha ............... (262) 548-8617 ... $300 ..., $100
SPS 345, Mechanical Refrigeration.. ... 8258 ... Waukesha ................ (262) 548-8617 ... $300 ............. $100
SPS 360-366, Commercial Building Code ................................. TORQ vovnsmemmen All Offices ................ See Numbers Below .......... G550 vesmmays $100
(For fire system Petitions for Variance — Contact the Green Bay or Waukesha offices)
SPS 367, Rental Unit Energy Efficiency Code ...................... ... 7646 .. ... ... . ... .. Madison.................... (608) 267-2240

SPS 381-387, General Plumbing ... TBST All Offices ................ See Numbers Below
SPS 390, Swimming PoolS... ... FBB0 Madison.................... (608) 267-5265
SPS 3823 POWTS 2 .. All Offices ... ....See Numbers Below =
Al O N B P OIS . e e e e e e e e e
*Revisions are accepted only for one year after action on original petition.

Priority Review: The department will schedule Petitions for Variance at the earliest available date, or the date requested
at time of scheduling, whichever is later. Therefore, priority reviews are not generally available. In special circumstances,
the section chief of the reviewing office may permit review prior to the scheduled date upon request by the submitter. If
earlier review is permitted by the section chief, the petition review fees will be doubled.

Except for special cases, Industry Services will review and make a determination on a petition for variance within 30
business days of the scheduled beginning date, provided all calculations, documents, and fees required for the review have
been received.

Appointment and Scheduling Information

It is strongly recommended that an appointment be made in advance by fax. Industry Services has a 24-hour, toll free number
dedicated to receiving faxed plan review appointment requests. The dedicated fax number is 877-840-9172. The petition review will be
scheduled with the same office where the plan wasfwill be reviewed. The submitter will receive a letter back with an appointment date,
transaction ID number, and the name of the assigned reviewer. The petition and accompanying documents must be received in the
office of the appointment no later than two working days before the confirmed appointment Unscheduled submittals or submittals
received without a confirmed appointment date and transaction humber may be assighed to offices other than the receiving office
depending on reviewer availability. Some petitions may be limited to specific offices depending on the petition issues, see above table for
appropriate offices.

Madison — Industry Services Hayward - Industry La Crosse Area — Green Bay — Industry Waukesha — Industry

1400 E Washington Ave Services Industry Services Services Services

Madison, WI 53703 10541N Ranch Rd 3824 Creekside La 2331 San Luis Place 141 Nw Barstow St 4™ Floor
Hayward WI| 54843 Holmen WI 54636 Green Bay, W | 54304 Waukesha WI 53188-3789

PO Box 7162

Madison W 53707-7162 715-634-4870 608-785-9334 92